

---

---

# Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

No. SJC-12347

MIDDLESEX COUNTY

---

BRIAN RAFFERTY,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

MERCK & CO., INC. & ANOTHER,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**MASSACHUSETTS DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

---

---

Lawrence G. Cetrulo, BBO No. 80000  
lcetrulo@cetllp.com  
Kyle E. Bjornlund, BBO No. 663909  
kbjornlund@cetllp.com  
Elizabeth S. Dillon, BBO No. 683540  
edillon@cetllp.com  
Brian D. Fishman, BBO No. 696650  
dfishman@cetllp.com  
CETRULO LLP  
2 Seaport Lane  
Boston, MA 02210  
Tel: (617) 527-5500  
Fax: (617) 527-5200

Dated: October 23, 2017

---

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

    I.    CONGRESS' INTENTION IN ENACTING THE  
          HATCH-WAXMAN ACT WAS TO ACCELERATE THE  
          INTRODUCTION OF NEW DRUGS AND CHEAPER  
          GENERIC DRUGS INTO THE MARKET.....5

    II.   MANUFACTURERS HAVE NO DUTY TO WARN  
          INDIVIDUALS WHO DO NOT USE THEIR  
          PRODUCT.....9

        A.   Manufacturers have no duty to warn  
              users about potential defects in a  
              third-party's products.....9

        B.   The fact Merck created a label  
              which the generic drug  
              manufacturer later copied does not  
              impose a duty to warn on Merck.....11

    III.  THIS COURT SHOULD NOT INTERPRET THE  
          HATCH-WAXMAN ACT AS CREATING NEW DUTIES  
          NOT INTENDED BY CONGRESS.....14

        A.   In enacting the Hatch-Waxman Act,  
              Congress did not intend to  
              introduce new duties on the part  
              of name-brand drug manufacturers.....14

        B.   The Court must exercise judicial  
              restraint in interpreting the  
              Hatch-Waxman Act.....15

IV. BRAND-NAME MANUFACTURERS SHOULD NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR FAILURE TO WARN ABOUT GENERIC DRUGS WHICH ARE INHERENTLY DIFFERENT PRODUCTS.....18

V. THE INCLUSION OF TOO MANY WARNINGS ON A DRUG WOULD LEAD TO DILUTION OF WARNINGS AND WOULD DIMINISH THE EFFECT OF ALL WARNINGS.....22

VI. THE COURT CANNOT CREATE NEW DUTIES SIMPLY BECAUSE MR. RAFFERTY WILL OTHERWISE BE WITHOUT A REMEDY.....24

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES :**

Bd. of Health of Sturbridge v. Bd. of Health of Southbridge,  
461 Mass. 548 (2012).....17

Biogen IDEC MA, Inc. v. Treasurer and Receiver General,  
454 Mass. 174 (2009).....18

Broussard v. Cont’l Oil Co.,  
433 So.2d 354 (La. Ct. App. 1983),  
writ denied, 440 So.2d 726 (La. 1983).....23

Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State,  
801 N.E.2d 326 (N.Y. 2003).....17

Commonwealth v. Leno,  
415 Mass. 835 (1993).....26

Conte v. Wyeth,  
168 Cal.App.4th 89 (2008).....13, 14

Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.,  
557 U.S. 519 (2009).....26

Demahy v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.,  
702 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2012).....12

Dunham v. Ware Sav. Bank,  
384 Mass. 63 (1981).....25

ENGIE Gas & LNG LLC v. Dep’t of Public Utilities,  
475 Mass. 191 (2016).....18

Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin,  
444 U.S. 555 (1980).....23

Foster v. Am. Home Prod. Corp.,  
29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994).....12

Freitas v. Emhart Corp.,  
715 F. Supp. 1149 (D. Mass. 1989).....10

<u>Garcia v. Kusan, Inc.,</u> 39 Mass. App. Ct. 322 (1995).....	9
<u>Global NAPs, Inc. v. Awiszus,</u> 457 Mass. 489 (2010).....	3, 11, 27
<u>Hancock v. Comm’r of Education,</u> 443 Mass. 428 (2005).....	17
<u>Hickey v. Comm’r of Public Welfare,</u> 38 Mass. App. Ct. 259 (1995).....	18
<u>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.,</u> 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014).....	25
<u>In re Darvocet, Darvon, &amp; Propoxyphene Prod.</u> <u>Liab. Litig.,</u> 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014).....	10, 12
<u>Joslyn v. Chang,</u> 445 Mass. 344 (2005).....	16
<u>Kellogg v. Wyeth,</u> 762 F.Supp.2d 694 (D. Vt. 2010).....	13, 14
<u>Kelly v. Wyeth,</u> 2005 WL 4056740 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 6, 2005).....	10
<u>Knox v. Service Employees Int’l Union, Local,</u> 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	16
<u>Lunn v. Commonwealth,</u> 477 Mass. 517 (2017).....	16
<u>Massachusetts Teachers’ Retirement System v.</u> <u>Contributory Retirement Appeal Bd.,</u> 466 Mass. 292 (2013).....	18
<u>Mathers v. Midland-Ross Corp.,</u> 403 Mass. 688 (1989).....	9
<u>McGonagle v. United States,</u> 155 F.Supp.3d 130 (D. Mass. 2016).....	3, 11
<u>Mellor v. Berman,</u> 390 Mass. 275 (1983).....	26

<u>Mitchell v. Sky Climber, Inc.</u> , 396 Mass. 629 (1986).....	9, 10
<u>Mutual Pharmaceutical, Inc. v. Bartlett</u> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	8, 15, 25, 26, 28
<u>Passatempo v. McMenimen</u> , 461 Mass. 279 (2012).....	3, 11
<u>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</u> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	5, 8, 14, 24, 26
<u>Public Emp. Retirement Admin. Comm'n v. Bettencourt</u> , 474 Mass. 60 (2016).....	17
<u>Rafferty v. Merck &amp; Co., Inc.</u> , 2016 WL 3064255 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 23, 2016).....	4-5
<u>Richard v. Dimonte</u> , 2010 WL 4483739 (Mass. App. Ct. Nov. 10, 2010).....	3, 11
<u>Rosenbloom v. Kokofsky</u> , 373 Mass. 778 (1977).....	2, 27
<u>School Comm. of Boston v. Bd. of Education</u> , 363 Mass. 125 (1973).....	17-18
<u>School Comm. of Springfield v. Board of Ed.</u> , 362 Mass. 417 (1972).....	3, 27
<u>School Comm. of Wellesley v. Labor Relations Comm'n</u> , 376 Mass. 112 (1978).....	17
<u>Seagram Distillers Co. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm'n</u> , 401 Mass. 713 (1988).....	17
<u>Shell Oil Co. v. City of Revere</u> , 383 Mass. 682 (1981).....	16
<u>Smith v. Wyeth, Inc.</u> , 657 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2011).....	12

<u>Student No. 9 v. Bd. of Education,</u> 440 Mass. 752 (2004).....	18
<u>Suliveres v. Commonwealth,</u> 449 Mass. 112 (2007).....	26
<u>Zayre Corp. v. Attorney General,</u> 372 Mass. 423 (1977).....	16

**STATUTES:**

21 U.S.C. § 301, <u>et seq.</u> .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8

**REGULATIONS:**

21 C.F.R. §§ 314 and 601.....	26
21 C.F.R. § 314.50.....	6
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iii).....	8
21 C.F.R. § 320.1.....	18
21 C.F.R. § 320.24.....	18, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2833, 2837.....	23
H.R. Rep. 98-857, 9-10 (1984).....	4, 14
S.Rep. 96-73 (1979).....	23
Food and Drug Administration, <u>Guidance for Industry: Statistical Approaches to Establishing Bioequivalence</u> , January 2001, p. 2.....	19
Food and Drug Administration, <u>Draft Guidance for Industry on Bioequivalence Studies With Pharmacokinetic Endpoints for Drugs Submitted Under an Abbreviated New Drug Application (ANDA)</u> (Dec. 2013).....	19

Henry Grabowski, <u>Regulation and the International Diffusion of Pharmaceuticals</u> , in <u>The International Supply of Medicine 5</u> (Robert Helm ed., 1980).....	6
<u>Guidance for Industry: Statistical Approaches to Establishing Bioequivalence</u> , US Department of Health and Human Services, January 2001, p. 5.....	19
David W. Jordan, <u>International Regulatory Harmonization: A New Era in Prescription Drug Approval</u> , 25 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 471 (1992).....	6
Kleinfeld et al., <u>Human Drug Regulation: Comprehensiveness Breeds Complexity</u> , ed., Seventy-Fifth Anniversary Commemorative Volume of Food and Drug Law 242 (Food and Drug Law Institute, 1984).....	6
Wansheng Jerry Liu, <u>Balancing Accessibility and Sustainability: How to Achieve the Dual Objectives of the Hatch-Waxman Act</u> , 18 Alb. L. J. Sci. & Tech. 441 (2008).....	6-7
Kimiya Sarayloo, <u>A Poor Man's Tale of Patented Medicine: The 1962 Amendments, Hatch-Waxman, and the Lost Admonition to Promote Progress</u> , 18 Quinnipiac Health L. J. 1 (2015).....	7
Supplemental Application Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs and Biological Products, 78 Fed. Reg. 67,985 (proposed Nov. 13, 2013).....	26, 27
Teun van Gelder, <u>European Society for Organ Transplantation Advisory Committee Recommendations on Generic Substitution of Immunosuppressive Drugs</u> , 24 Transplant International 1135 (2011).....	21



Omar Vesga, et al., Generic Vancomycin Products Fail In Vivo Despite Being Pharmaceutical Equivalents of the Innovator, 54 Antimicrob. Agents Chemother, 3271 (2010).....20

Elizabeth Stotland Weiswasser & Scott D. Danzis, The Hatch-Waxman Act: History, Structure, and Legacy, 71 Antitrust L.J. 585 (2003).....7, 8
